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I. Project Description  
The applicant is requesting to locate an accessory structure within a steep slope critical area 

with the request for a Critical Areas Land Use permit. A variance approval to increase the 

height of an existing nonconforming detached structure from the allowed height of 15 feet to 

a proposed building height of 33 feet is also requested.  The proposal will retain the existing 

footprint of the first level garage development and includes the expansion of a second story 

to construct new studio area space.  The existing foundation system will be upgraded to 

support the added loads but no new permanent disturbance on the slope is proposed.  The 

site is located in the R-2.5 zoning districts and the Northeast Bellevue subarea.  Access to 

the property is via a private access easement off Lake Sammamish Parkway NE.  

 

II. Site Description, Zoning, Land Use and Critical Areas 

 

A. Site Description 

The rectangular shaped property is situated between Lake Sammamish Parkway NE to 
the west and Lake Sammamish to the east. Access to the site is via a private access 
easement off of Lake Sammamish Parkway NE in an area referred to as Mallard Lane.  
The site is developed with a single family residence and detached garage structure. 

 

 

W. Lake Sammamish Pkwy NE 

Mallard Lane 

Subject Site and Structure 
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The site is steeply sloping from west to east and contains several significant trees 

directly on the slope area and a mix of invasive, non-native vegetation and native 

groundcover.  No vegetation existing under the existing garage area due to shading and 

prior disturbance.  A stair walkway connects the existing detached garage structure to 

the primary residence at the bottom of the slope.  The existing structure predates the 

adoption of the city’s critical areas ordinance.  Lot size is approximately 15,252 square 

feet.  Critical areas on the site include a 40% steep slope and 100-year floodplain 

associated with Lake Sammamish.   

 

B. Zoning and Land Use Context 

The property is zoned R-2.5 and located in the Critical Area and Shoreline overlay districts.  

The proposed use is permitted outright. The subject site is developed and surrounded by 

single family residential development along the shore of Lake Sammamish.   

 

 

 
 

 

C. Critical Areas Functions and Values  

 

i. Geologic Hazard Areas 

Geologic hazards pose a threat to the health and safety of citizens when commercial, 

residential, or industrial development is inappropriately sited in areas of significant 

hazard.  Some geologic hazards can be reduced or mitigated by engineering, design, or 

modified construction practices.  When technology cannot reduce risks to acceptable 

levels, building in geologically hazardous areas is best avoided (WAC 365-190). 

 

Steep slopes may serve several other functions and possess other values for the City 

and its residents. Several of Bellevue’s remaining large blocks of forest are located in 

steep slope areas, providing habitat for a variety of wildlife species and important 
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linkages between habitat areas in the City.  These steep slope areas also act as 

conduits for groundwater, which drains from hillsides to provides a water source for the 

City’s wetlands and stream systems.  Vegetated steep slopes also provide a visual 

amenity in the City, providing a “green” backdrop for urbanized areas enhancing property 

values and buffering urban development. 

 

III. Consistency with Land Use Code Requirements: 

 

A. Zoning District Dimensional Requirements: 

The site is located in the R-2.5 zoning district.  Land use code section 20.20.125 allows 

accessory structures to exceed the 15 foot height limit if written mutual agreement from 

the adjacent property owners is recorded with King County.  The applicant has acquired 

the necessary permissions and completed the recording as required. (see Attachment 4). 

 The code limits the height of accessory structures that are allowed to encroach into 

setback to a maximum of 15 feet.  The existing structure is nonconforming because it is 

located within the setback from the access easement and front yard setback. A variance 

is the mechanism by which the City may grant relief from these Land Use Code 

provisions.  See discussion in Section VI.  

 

B. Consistency with Critical Areas Requirements  

 

i. Performance standards for allowed uses in landslide hazard and steep 

slope critical areas (LUC 20.25H.055) 

The existing detached accessory structure located on the property and the proposal 

to add a second story studio is not allowed pursuant to LUC 20.25H.055.  The 

applicant has chosen to utilize the Critical Areas Report process to modify the steep 

slope critical area to allow for proposed development. 

 

ii. Performance standards for uses and development within critical area 

structure setbacks not allowed pursuant  to LUC 20.25.055 (LUC 

20.25H.065) 

The existing detached accessory structure is a non-primary structure and is non-

conforming for two reasons: first it is located with a steep slope critical area; and 

second it is sited within an easement and front yard setback.   

 

Because the proposed development exceeds the limits of what is permitted as minor, 

non-structural repairs, the structure must be brought into compliance.  The Critical 

Areas Report process may not be used to modify this subsection. 

 

The applicant has chosen to utilize the Critical Areas Report process to modify the 

steep slope critical area to allow for the proposed development. The burden is on the 

applicant to demonstrate compliance with the decision criteria for the Critical Areas 

Report and the Critical Areas Land Use Permit.  Compliance with the decision criteria 

is discussed in Section VI of this report. 
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iii. 20.25H.125 Performance standards for landslide hazards and steep slopes 
 

Development within a landslide hazard or steep slope critical area or the critical area 
buffers of such hazards shall incorporate the following additional performance 
standards in design of the development, as applicable. The requirement for long-term 
slope stability shall exclude designs that require regular and periodic maintenance to 
maintain their level of function.  

 

1. Structures and improvements shall minimize alterations to the natural contour 

of the slope, and foundations shall be tiered where possible to conform to 

existing topography; 

 
The garage is located on a pile supported structure to avoid the steep slope area 
and to limit the amount of slope disturbance.   

 

2. Structures and improvements shall be located to preserve the most critical 

portion of the site and its natural landforms and vegetation; 

 
Development is consolidated near the existing access easement thereby 

minimizing the impacts to the most critical portion of the site. The only other 

alternative is to move closer to the primary structure; however this option would 

result in more significant disturbance of the critical area.  No vegetation is 

proposed for removal as part of the subject project.  

 

3. The proposed development shall not result in greater risk or a need for 

increased buffers on neighboring properties; 

 
According to the geotechnical report (Report) submitted in support of this 

application (see Attachment 2), the structure will be constructed on “dense 

outwash silty sands and gravels (that) will provide excellent support” (see report 

Pg. 2).  The Report also recommends that “the existing footings be structurally 

tied into grade beams that extend under the concrete pad in a north-south 

direction.  Pipe piles should be driven into the outwash soils to carry the 

increased loads…of the new structure” (Pg. 2).  The applicant will be required to 

record a hold harmless agreement which releases the City from liability for any 

damage arising from the location of improvements within a geologically 

hazardous area in accordance with LUC 20.30P.170.  The geotechnical engineer 

expresses no concerns about the proposed construction.  See Conditions of 

Approval in Section IX of this report. 

 

4. The use of retaining walls that allow the maintenance of existing natural slope 

area is preferred over graded artificial slopes where graded slopes would 

result in increased disturbance as compared to use of retaining wall; 

 
No retaining walls or additional grading of the slope is proposed.  

 

5. Development shall be designed to minimize impervious surfaces within the 
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critical area and critical area buffer; 

 
The footprint of the proposed structure is minimized and the development is 
designed on pile footings which minimize the amount of impervious surface.  

 

6. Where change in grade outside the building footprint is necessary, the site 

retention system should be stepped and regrading should be designed to 

minimize topographic modification. On slopes in excess of 40 percent, grading 

for yard area may be disallowed where inconsistent with this criteria; 

 
No grade change outside the building footprint is proposed.  

 

7. Building foundation walls shall be utilized as retaining walls rather than 

rockeries or retaining structures built separately and away from the building 

wherever feasible. Freestanding retaining devices are only permitted when 

they cannot be designed as structural elements of the building foundation; 

 
No freestanding retaining walls are proposed.  

  

8. On slopes in excess of 40 percent, use of pole-type construction which 

conforms to the existing topography is required where feasible. If pole-type 

construction is not technically feasible, the structure must be tiered to 

conform to the existing topography and to minimize topographic modification; 

 
The proposed structure is to be constructed on a pile support.  No fill-based 

construction is proposed.  

 

9. On slopes in excess of 40 percent, piled deck support structures are required 

where technically feasible for parking or garages over fill-based construction 

types; and 

 
The proposed structure is to be constructed on a pile support.  No fill-based 

construction is proposed.  

 

10. Areas of new permanent disturbance and all areas of temporary disturbance 

shall be mitigated and/or restored pursuant to a mitigation and restoration plan 

meeting the requirements of LUC 20.25H.210. 

 
In order to mitigate for the permanent disturbance associated with the garage 

structure within a steep slope critical area, an area of at least 1000 square feet 

shall be enhanced with native plants as specified in the City’s Critical Area 

handbook.  See Conditions of Approval in Section IX of this report. 
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IV. Community Input on the Proposal: 
 

Application Date: November 3, 2011 and January 11, 2012  

Public Notice (500 feet):  January 19, 2012 

Minimum Comment Period: February 2, 2012 

  
The Notice of Application for this project was published in the City of Bellevue weekly permit 

bulletin on January 19, 2012. It was mailed to property owners within 500 feet of the project 

site.  No comments have been received from the public as of the writing of this staff report.  

 

IV.  Technical Review: 

 

Transportation: On January 14, 2012 Transportation Review indicated there were no 
concerns with the application and imposed no conditions. 

 

V. State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) 

 

The environmental review indicates no probability of significant adverse environmental 

impacts occurring as a result of the proposal.  The Environmental Checklist submitted with 

the application adequately discloses expected environmental impacts associated with the 

project. The City codes and requirements, including the Clear and Grade Code, Utility Code, 

Land Use Code, Noise Ordinance, Building Code and other construction codes are expected 

to mitigate potential environmental impacts. Therefore, issuance of a Determination of Non-

Significance (DNS) is the appropriate threshold determination under the State Environmental 

Policy Act (SEPA) requirements.  

 

A. Earth, Air, and Water 

No dredging, withdrawals, diversions, or discharges are anticipated from the proposed 

improvements in the steep slope.  Erosion and sedimentation control requirements and 

BMPs will be reviewed by the Clearing and Grading Department as part of the required 

building permit. 

 

B. Animals 

Lake Sammamish contains coho (Species of Concern), chinook (Threatened), steelhead 

(Threatened), and potentially contains bull trout (Threatened).  No structures are 

proposed in the lake or buffer.  Vegetation will be planted as mitigation for the proposed 

slope impacts. 

 

C. Plants 

No vegetation will be impacted by the proposed construction.  The resulting mitigation 

planting will establish native vegetation on the slope. 

 

D. Noise 

The site is adjacent to single-family residences whose residents are most sensitive to 

disturbance from noise during evening, late night and weekend hours when they are 
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likely to be at home. Construction noise will be limited by the City’s Noise Ordinance 

(Chapter 9.18 BCC) which regulates construction hours and noise levels. See 

Conditions of Approval in Section IX of this report. 

 

VI. Decision Criteria 

 

 

LUC 20.25H.255-Critical Areas Report Decision Criteria- General Criteria  

The Director may approve, or approve with modifications, the proposed modification where 

the applicant demonstrates:  

 

1. The modifications and performance standards included in the proposal lead to 

levels of protection of critical area functions and values at least as protective as 

application of the regulations and standards of this code; 

 

Finding: Because the proposed development exceeds the limits of minor, non-structural 

repairs, the structure must comply with the critical area standards.    The proposal meets the 

performance standards for steep slope critical areas and the proposed modification of the 

steep slope critical area results in no additional impact to functions and values on the site.  

Furthermore, the requirement for a restoration and mitigation plan further enhances the 

natural characteristics of the steep slope critical area. 

 

2.  Adequate resources to ensure completion of any required mitigation and 

monitoring efforts;  

 

Finding: The applicant will be required to provide a performance assurance device for the 

required restoration and mitigation measures associated with the proposed steep slope 

critical areas construction of a garage and studio. 

 

3. The modifications and performance standards included in the proposal are not 

detrimental to the functions and values of critical area and critical area buffers off-

site; and 

 

Finding: The functions and values of the critical areas and critical area buffers on adjacent 

properties will be unaffected by the actions in the proposal.  As discussed in Section III of 

this report, the applicable performance standards of LUC Section 20.25H are being met. 

 

4. The resulting development is compatible with other uses and development in the 

same land use district. 

 

Finding: The resulting development of a garage with second story guest cottage is 

compatible with the residential uses located along West Lake Sammamish Parkway, where 

it is customary to have either a garage attached to the primary structure or a garage as an 

accessory structure on the same property.  Land use code section 20.20.125 allows 

accessory structures to exceed the 15 foot height limit if written mutual agreement from the 
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adjacent property owners is recorded with King County.  The applicant has acquired these 

documents and completed the necessary recording (see Attachment 4).  The variance 

discussed above in this report is the mechanism to permit the height in excess of 15 feet in 

the setback.  

 

20.30P.140- Critical Area Land Use Permit Decision Criteria  

The Director may approve, or approve with modifications an application for a Critical Area 

Land Use Permit if: 

 

1. The proposal obtains all other permits required by the Land Use Code. 

 

Finding: The proposal will be required to obtain a single-family addition building 

permit for the addition to the existing structure.  See Conditions of Approval in 

Section IX of this report. 

 

2. The proposal utilizes to the maximum extent possible the best available 

construction, design and development techniques which result in the least impact 

on the critical area and critical area buffer. 

 

Finding: The proposal incorporates design techniques of pile footings and no additional 

site grade and disturbance of the steep slope to meet this criterion.  The slope itself with 

be retained and stability will not be compromised by the construction techniques 

proposed.   

 

3. The proposal incorporates the performance standards of Part 20.25H to the 

maximum extent applicable. 

 

Finding: As discussed in Section III of this report, the applicable performance standards 

of LUC Section 20.25H are being met. 

 

4. The proposal will be served by adequate public facilities including street, fire 

protection, and utilities. 

 

Finding: The property is currently served by adequate public facilities.  The proposal will 

not change the need for public facilities on the property. 

 

5. The proposal includes a mitigation or restoration plan consistent with the 

requirements of LUC Section 20.25H.210. 

 

Finding: The mitigation planting is conditioned to be consistent with the City’s planting 

templates for steep slopes.  At time of building permit a cost estimate for the planting will 

be required and a planting plan which shows the plant species, quantity, and size to be 

installed and the 1000 square-foot location where the plants are installed on the 

property.  Part of the permit inspection process will include an inspection by Land Use 

staff to ensure the planting is installed.  See Conditions of Approval in Section X of this 
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report. 

 

6. The proposal complies with other applicable requirements of this code. 

Finding: As discussed in this report, the proposal complies with all other applicable 

requirements of the Land Use Code and Bellevue City Code.  See Conditions of 

Approval in Section X of this report. 

 

20.30G.140 Decision Criteria for a Variance  A variance is a mechanism by which the City 
may grant relief from the provisions of the Land Use Code where practical difficulty renders 
compliance with the provisions of that Code an unnecessary hardship, where the hardship is 
a result of the physical characteristics of the subject property, and where the purposes of 
that code and of the comprehensive plan can be fulfilled.  

 
The Director may approve or approve with modifications an application for a Variance if all of 
the following criteria are met: 

 

 A. The variance will not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with 

the limitation upon uses of other properties in the vicinity and land use district 

of the subject property. 
 

Finding: The land use code allows accessory structures to be placed within the 

required side yard setback if written mutual agreement from the adjacent property 

owners is recorded with King County.  The applicant has acquired these 

documents and completed the recording.  The code limits the height of accessory 

structures that are allowed to encroach into setbacks to 15 feet.  The existing 

structure is nonconforming because it is located within the easement and front 

setback.  

 
Approval of a variance to the allowed building height in a setback will not constitute a 

grant of special privilege to the applicant.  The city approved a similar variance for a 

property within 300 feet of the subject property to exceed the height of an accessory 

structure located in a setback and to add a second story studio.   

 

 B. The variance is necessary because of special circumstances relating to the 

size, shape, topography, location or surroundings of the subject property to 

provide it with the use rights and privileges permitted to other properties in the 

vicinity and in the land use district of the subject property.    

 

Finding:  The topography and size of the subject property create a unique 

circumstance where a variance to land use code regulations is necessary.  The site 

is approximately 74 feet in width.   The district minimum is 80 feet.  Because of the 

site topography and existing development pattern, the applicant is unable to realize 

the use rights and privileges permitted other properties.   

 
The land slopes steeply down from the front property line toward the lake and 

contains slopes greater than 40 percent. The applicant has received a recorded 

approval from their neighbors to exceed the 15 foot height limit for an accessory 

structure.  Other options to comply with the height limit would be to move the 
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structure further down the slope; however, this option is not feasible because it 

would cause greater site disturbance and the construction of a driveway would be 

impracticable on a slope of this degree.   

 
The applicant is proposing building techniques that comply with the performance 

design standards for geologic hazards.  Modification of topography will be minimized 

and no additional vegetation will be removed to accomplish the remodel.  

 

 C. The granting of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the public 

welfare or injurious to the property or improvements in the vicinity and land 

use district in which the subject property is located. 
 

Finding: The granting of the height variance will not be materially detrimental to the 

public welfare or injurious to land uses within the vicinity. The proposed height is 

consistent with the existing structures within the neighborhood.   In order to ensure 

that the structure is constructed appropriately, a geotechnical engineer must be on 

site during the earthwork phase of the construction.  Conditions of approval will 

require that the recommendations found within the geotechnical report prepared by 

Yonemitsu Geological Services prepared on September 15, 2010, be complied with 

and that a geotechnical engineer is on site during the pile driving phase of the 

project. See Conditions of Approval in Section IX of this report. 

 
 

D. The variance is not inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan. 

 

Finding: This site is located within the Northeast Bellevue subarea in the City of 

Bellevue Comprehensive Plan.  The Comprehensive Plan designates the site as 

single-family medium density. The zoning density of R-2.5 along with this designation 

makes this proposal consistent with the subarea policies.  The following policies 

apply to this proposal: 

  

Policy LU-21: Develop land use strategies to encourage the maintenance and 

updating of the city’s older housing stock, so that neighborhoods are well-maintained 

and existing housing is preserved, updated, or modified to meet the evolving needs 

of residents. 

 

Northeast Bellevue Subarea Plan 
 

Goal:  To protect and enhance the residential quality of the area and the 
supporting community facilities and services. 

 

Policy S-NE-1.Enhance and improve the existing residential character through 
landscaping, building orientation and building design for all new development and 
improvements.   
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The proposal is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan because it involves the 

improvement of an existing structure.  The remodel of the building will result in an 

enhancement of the residential quality of the area and the subject site and will result 

in strengthening the vitality of the existing neighborhood. In addition, adjacent 

property owners support the design and proposed height of the structure and have 

signed a recorded agreement found Attachment 4. 

 

VIII. Conclusion and Decision: 
 

After conducting the various administrative reviews associated with this proposal, including 
applicable Land Use consistency, and City Code and Standard compliance reviews, the 

Director of Development Services does hereby APPROVE the variance subject to the 
following conditions. 
 

Note- Expiration of Approval: In accordance with LUC 20.30P.150 a Critical Areas Land 

Use Permit automatically expires and is void if the applicant fails to apply for necessary 

development permits within one year of the effective date of the approval.   

 
 

IX. Conditions of Approval: 
 

 

1. Height Limit: The height is limited to a maximum height of 33-feet measure from average 
existing grade as shown on drawing sheets A3.0 and A5.0 dated January 09, 2012.  

 
Authority: Land Use Code 20.20.025.C 
Reviewer: Heidi Bedwell, Development Services Department 
 
 

2. Noise Control: Noise related to construction is exempt from the provisions of BCC 9.18 

between the hours of 7 am to 6 pm Monday through Friday and 9 am to 6 pm on Saturdays, 

except for Federal holidays and as further defined by the Bellevue City Code. Noise 

emanating from construction is prohibited on Sundays or legal holidays unless expanded 

hours of operation are specifically authorized in advance.  Requests for construction hour 

extension must be done in advance with submittal of a construction noise expanded exempt 

hours permit. 

 

Authority:  Bellevue City Code 9.18 

Reviewer: Heidi Bedwell, Development Services Department 

 

3. Hold Harmless Agreement:  The applicant shall submit a hold harmless agreement in a 

form approved by the City Attorney which releases the City from liability for any damage 

arising from the location of improvements within a critical area in accordance with LUC 

20.30P.170.  The hold harmless agreement is required to be recorded with King County prior 
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to final building permit.  Staff will provide the applicant with the hold harmless form. 

 

Authority:  Land Use Code 20.30P.170 

Reviewer:  Heidi Bedwell, Development Services Department 

 

4. Geotechnical Engineer The geotechnical engineer of record shall be on site during the 

earthwork phase of construction to ensure that the proposed structure is constructed in 

accordance with the recommendations contain in the Geotechnical Report submitted in 

support of this application  and as modified appropriately based on site conditions found 

during construction. 

 

Authority: Land Use Code 20.25H.210 

Reviewer: Heidi Bedwell, Development Services Department 

 

5. Mitigation Plan A mitigation plan for the steep slope critical area that includes the removal 

of non-native invasive species and the installation of native shrubs and ground covers is 

required to be submitted for review and approval by the City of Bellevue prior to issuance of 

the Building Permit.  The plan shall be for an area of at least 1000 square feet and shall 

include planting densities and native plants as specified in the City’s Critical Area handbook. 

 

Authority: Land Use Code 20.25H.210 

Reviewer: Heidi Bedwell, Development Services Department 

 

6. Performance Assurance Device In order to ensure adequate resources are available to 

implement the required landscape on the slope, a performance assurance device in an 

amount equal to 100% of the cost of labor and materials for the landscape installation shall 

be held until of successful installation is verified by the City of Bellevue at which time the 

performance assurance device will be released to the applicant. 

 

Authority: Land Use Code 20.25H.210 

Reviewer: Heidi Bedwell, Development Services Department 

 

7. Maintenance Assurance Device In order to ensure the required landscape restoration 

successfully establishes on the slope, a maintenance assurance device in an amount equal 

to 25% of the cost of labor and materials for the landscape installation shall be held for a 

period of three years from the date of successful installation.  The maintenance assurance 

device will be released to the applicant upon receipt of documentation of reporting 

successful establishment in compliance with the performance standards stated in condition 

of approval #2 above. 

 

Authority: Land Use Code 20.25H.210 

Reviewer: Heidi Bedwell, Development Services Department 
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8. Land Use Inspection:  Following installation of planting the applicant shall contact Land 

Use staff to inspect the planting area prior to final building inspection.  Staff will need to find 

that the plants are in a healthy and growing condition. 

 

Authority: Land Use Code 20.30P.140 

Reviewer: Heidi Bedwell, Development Services Department 
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X.    List of Attachments: 
 

1. Plans and Drawings 
2. Geotech Report 
3. SEPA checklist 
4. Recorded Agreement to Exceed Height 






















































